

No. 21-476

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR
FAITH AND FAMILY AND JEWISH
COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TAMI FITZGERALD	DEBORAH J. DEWART
THE INSTITUTE FOR FAITH AND FAMILY	<i>Counsel of Record</i> ATTORNEY AT LAW
9650 Strickland Road	111 Magnolia Lane
Suite 103-222	Hubert, NC 28539
Raleigh, NC 27615	(910) 326-4554
(980) 404-2880	lawyerdeborah@outlook.com
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org	

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS THE
PERSONAL SERVICES REQUIRED TO
CREATE PROTECTED EXPRESSION 2

 A. The Tenth Circuit admits CADA is a
 content-based, viewpoint-based regulation
 of protected expression 3

 B. The action required to create expression
 is entitled to First Amendment protection
 5

II. PETITIONER’S OPERATION OF HER
WEBSITE DESIGN BUSINESS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH HER MORAL AND
RELIGIOUS CONSCIENCE IS NOT
IRRATIONAL, INVIDIOUS, OR
ARBITRARY 8

 A. Early anti-discrimination laws were
 carefully crafted with narrow definitions
 of protected categories and the places
 regulated. 9

 B. Action motivated by conscience or
 religious faith is not arbitrary, irrational,
 or unreasonable 11

C.	The state must guard the rights of all citizens, including those whose deep faith collides with the values of current legislative majorities	12
D.	The government’s compelling interest-and responsibility-is to safeguard the rights guaranteed by the Constitution.	16
III.	CADA IS NOT RELIGIOUSLY NEUTRAL. THE LAW COMPELS EXPRESSION THAT CONFLICTS WITH PETITIONER’S RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS AND CONSCIENCE.	18
A.	The conflict between anti-discrimination law and faith is not only foreseeable but inevitable	19
B.	CADA attacks liberty of thought and conscience.	21
IV.	CADA CRUSHES DISSENT, CREATING INTOLERANCE, UNIFORMITY, EXCLUSION, AND INEQUALITY	23
	CONCLUSION.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	21
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	22
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	24
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Beverly Glen Music v. Warner Communications</i> , 178 Cal. App. 3d 1142 (1986)	7
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	11, 13
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	3, 5
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	20
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	18

<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/ Jefferson County Metro Gov't, 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Communist Party v. SACB, 367 U.S. 1 (1961)</i>	13
<i>Cressman v. Thompson, 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)</i>	3
<i>De Rivafinoli v. Corsetti, 4 Paige Ch. 264 (1833)</i>	7
<i>Duff v. Russell, 14 N.Y.S. 134 (Super. Ct. 1891)</i>	7
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)</i>	14
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publishing, Inc., 332 F.3d 915 (6th. Cir. 2003)</i>	3
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)</i>	22
<i>Ex parte Thompson, 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)</i>	5, 6
<i>Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968)</i>	21
<i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews, 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976)</i>	13
<i>Girouard v. United States, 328 U.S. 61 (1946)</i>	21

<i>Hamblin v. Dinneford</i> , 2 Edw. Ch. 529 (N.Y. 1835)	6
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).	11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	3, 9, 17, 18
<i>Jack v. Azucar Bakery</i> , Charge No. P20140069X (Colo. Civil Rights Div. Mar. 25, 2015), available at http://perma.cc/5K6D-VV8U	14
<i>Janus v. American Fed. of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).	16, 23, 25
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).	3
<i>Jucha v. City of North Chicago</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 820 (N.D. Ill. 2014).	3
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).	3
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).	22
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).	22
<i>Lumley v. Wagner</i> , 42 Eng. Rep. 687 (Ch. 1852).	6, 7, 8

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Human Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	6, 14, 17
<i>McCreary County, KY v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	22
<i>Miller v. Amusement Enters., Inc.</i> , 394 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1968).....	10
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	5
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	24, 25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okeh Phonograph v. Armstrong</i> , 63 F.2d 636 (9th Cir. 1933).....	7
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	24
<i>Piarowski v. Ill. Cmty. Coll. Dist. 515</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Redgrave v. Boston Symphony Orchestra, Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	3
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	24

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	3
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	24
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	10
<i>ThinkRight Strategies v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , Case 2:19-cv-12233-DML-RSW (E.D. Mich. 2019)	15
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 774 (2013).....	17
<i>VIP Prods. LLC v. Jack Daniel's Props.</i> , 953 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3

<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	19, 20
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16, 24, 25
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	23, 24
STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1875	10
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b)	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a)	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31(a)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5A Corbin, Contracts (1964) § 1204	7
Nate Christiansen, <i>A gym banned a white supremacist, but Seattle law is on his side</i> , (Feb. 14, 2018) https://crosscut.com/2018/02/a-gym-banned-a-white-nationalist-but-seattle-law-is-on-his-side	16
Feldman, <i>Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N. Y. U. L. Rev. 346 (2002)	21

- James M. Gottry, Note, *Just Shoot Me: Public Accommodation Anti-Discrimination Laws Take Aim at First Amendment Freedom of Speech*, 64 Vand. L. Rev. 961 (2011) 8, 9, 10, 11
- Julia Marsh, *Judge: Bars are allowed to throw out Trump supporters*, New York Post (Apr. 25, 2018), <https://nypost.com/2018/04/25/judge-bars-are-allowed-to-throw-out-trump-supporters/> . . . 15
- Michael W. McConnell, “*God is Dead and We have Killed Him.*” *Freedom of Religion in the Post-Modern Age*, 1993 BYU L. Rev. 163 (1993). 11
- Nora O’Callaghan, *Lessons From Pharaoh and the Hebrew Midwives: Conscientious Objection to State Mandates as a Free Exercise Right*, 39 Creighton L. Rev. 561 (2006) 22
- Protected Traits in DC*, DC Office of Human Rights, <https://ohr.dc.gov/protectedtraits> 15
- Katie Rogers, *Roommates Wanted. Trump Supporters Need Not Apply.*, New York Times (Feb. 10, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/02/10/us/politics/roommates-trump-supporters.htm> 16
- Jack S. Vaitayanonta, Note: *In State Legislatures We Trust? The “Compelling Interest” Presumption and Religious Free Exercise Challenges to State Civil Rights Laws*, 101 Colum. L. Rev. 886 (2001) 9
